CITY OF
MIDDLETOWN
LEGAL DEPARTMENT
P.O. BOX 1300
MIDDLETOWN, CT
06457
TEL. (860) 344-3422

RE:

STATE OF CONNECTICUT

CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL

JOINT APPLICATION OF THE : DOCKET NO.

CONNECTICUT LIGHT AND POWER
COMPANY AND THE UNITED
ILLUMINATING COMPANY FOR A
CERTIFICATE OF ENVIRONMENTAL
COMPATIBILITY AND PUBLIC NEED
FOR A 345-KV ELECTRIC TRANS-
MISSION LINE FACILITY AND
ASSOCIATED FACILITIES BETWEEN
SCOVILL ROCK SWITCHING
STATION IN MIDDLETOWN AND
NORWALK SUBSTATION IN

272

NORWALK : DECEMBER 15, 2005

CITY OF MIDDLETOWN’S
PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT

The City of Middletown respectfully requests that the Siting

Council find the following facts based upon the evidence

received at the hearing on November 30,

paragraph # 538 of the Council’s April 7,

Fact be revised in accordance herewith.

2005 and also that

2005 Findings of




CITY OF
MIDDLETOWN
LEGAL DEPARTMENT
P.0. BOX 1300
MIDDLETOWN, CT
08457
TEL. (860) 344-3422

1. The letters submitted as Exhibits A, B and C to the
Pre-Filed testimony of Anthony W. Johnson III dated November

22, 2005 are not enforceable contracts. C.G.S. Sec. 52-550.

2. The vegetation management plan pursued by the applicant
in its easement area in the Royal Oak subdivision is a course
of action based upon company policy and not contract.
Testimony of Anthony W. Johnson III, November 30, 2005;

C.G.S. Sec. 52-550.

3. The applicant’s practice in the Royal Oak subdivision
is not unique and it has similar arrangements with property
owners throughout the state. Testimony of Anthony W. Johnson

ITI, November 30, 2005.

4. The City of Middletown only supported the Royal Oak
Bypass on the condition that the existing 115kV lines be
relocated into the Bypass. Brief of City of Middletown,
3/16/05, p.6; Letter of Mayor’Domenique S. Thornton, 12/30/

04 (copy appended to City Brief).




5. The Siting Council did not require that the 115kV lines

Be relocated into the Royal Oak Bypass. Opinion, April 7,

2005, p. 15, XVI(a).

6. The City of Middletown does not support the Royal Oak

Bypass. Opinion, supra; City Brief and Mayor’s letter, supra.

Respectfully Submitted,
CITY OF MIDDLETOWN

By /;;7:’/17 _

ﬁimothy P. Lynch

Deputy City Attorney

245 DeKoven Drive

P.O. Box 1300

Middletown, CT 06457

Juris No. 37809

Tel. No. (860) 344-3422

Fax. No. (860) 344-3499
timothy.lynch@cityofmiddletown.com
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CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing has been
mailed to all parties and interveners set out on the November
30, 2005 service list provided by the Siting Council on this

15" day of December, 2005.

/A __
Tmothy P. Lynch
Commissioner of the Superior Court




Julie Donaldson Kohler, Esg.
Hurwitz, Sagarin & Slossberg, LLC
147 North Broad Street

Milford, CT 06460
JKohler@hss-law.com

Town of Middlefield

¢/o Eric Knapp, Esq
Branse & Willis, LLC

41-C New London Tumpike
Glastonbury, CT 06033
ekna bransewillis.com

ReEresentaﬁve Mary G, Fritz
90" District

43 Grove Street

Yalesville, CT 06492

mary fritz@po.state.ct.us

Re‘Er_esentaﬁve Robert W. Megna
97" District

40 Foxon Hill Road, #54

New Haven, CT 06513

Robert Megna@po.state.ct.us

Representative Raymond Kalinowski
100" District

P.0. Box 391

Durham, CT 06422

SERVICE LIST

Representative Al Adinolf
103" District

235 Sorghum Mill Drive
Cheshire, CT 06410

Alfred.adinolfi@housegop.state.ct.us

Peter G. Boucher, Esq.
Halloran & Sage, LLP

One Goodwin Square

225 Asylum Street

Hartford, CT 06103
boucher@halloran-sage.com

Town of Westport
c/oIra W. Bloom, Esq.
27 Imperial Avenue
Westport, CT 06880

ibloom@wsdb.com

Deborah L. Moore, Esq.
Legal Department

City Hall

142 East Main Street
Meriden, CT 06450
dmoore@cl.metriden.ct.us

Melanie J. Howlett
Associate City Attorney
City of Bridgeport

999 Broad Street

Raymond.kalinowski@housegop.state.ct. Bridgeport, CT 06604-4328

us

Representative Themis Klarides

114" District

23 East Court

Derby, CT 06418

Themis Klarides@housegop.state.ct.us

Honorable Kenneth Flatto
First Selectman
Independence Hall

725 Old Post Road
Fairfield, CT 06824

firstselectmanflatto@town. fairfield.ct.us

ekennelly@town.fairfield.ct.us

David A. Ball, Esq.
Cohen and Wolf, P.C.
1115 Broad Street
Bridgeport, CT 06504

dball@cohenandwolf.com

Maryann Boord

First Selectwoman

Durham Town Hall

30 Townhouse Road
Durham, CT 06422
mboord@townofdurhamet.org

{W1272693}

Howlem0@ci.bridaeport.ct.us

Anthony M. Macleod, Esq.

Whitman, Breed, Abbott & Morgan LLC
100 Field Point Road

Greenwich, CT 06830
amacleod@wbamct.com

Brian M. Stone, Esq.

Sousa, Stone & D'Agosto, LL.C
375 Bridgeport Avenue
Shelton, CT 06484
brianstone@snet.net

Mitchgoldblatt@aol.com

Andrew W, Lord, Esq.
Murtha, Cullina LLP
CityPlace 1, 29" Floor
185 Asylum Street
Hartford, CT 06103-3469

Robert E. Earley

Connecticut Business & Industry Assoc.
350 Church Street

Hartford, CT 06103-1106

earleyr@chia.com

Linda L. Randell, Esq.

Bruce L. McDermott, Esq.
Wiggin &Dana LLP

One Century Tower

New Haven, CT 06508-1832

Irandell@wlgagin.com
bmcdermott@wiagin.com

Louis 8. Ciccarello, Esq.
Corporation Counsel
P.O. Box 798

Norwalk, CT 06856-0798
Iciccarello@norwalkct.org

Lee Hoffman, Esq.
Pullman & Comley, LLC
90 State House Square
Hartford, CT 06103
thoffman@pulicom.com

Michael C. Wertheimer
Assistant Attorney General
Attorney General’s Office
10 Franklin Square

New Britain, CT 06051

Michael.wertheimer@po.state.ct.us

Bruce C. Johnson

Litigation Attorney

Office of Consumer Counsel
Ten Franklin Square

New Britain, CT 06051

bruce.johnson@po.state.ct.us

Trish Bradley, President

Ed Schwartz, Treasurer

Communities for Responsible Energy,
Phase Il

45 tronwood Lane

Durham, CT 06422

thebradco@aol.com

Monte E. Frank, Esq.
Cohen and Wolf, P.C.
158 Deer Hill Avenue
Danbury, CT 06810

mirank@cohenandwolf.com

Janis M. Small, Esq.
Town Attorney
Wallingford Town Hall
45 South Main Street
Wallingford, CT 06492

wifdiaw@snet.net

Richard J. Buturia, Esq.
Berchem, Moses & Devlin, P.C.
75 Broad Street

Milford, CT 06460

rbuturla@bmdlaw.com
mmilone @ cheshirect.org




Joaguina Borges King
Assistant Town Attorney
Hamden Govemment Center
2750 Dixwell Avenue
Hamden, CT 06518

jborgesking@hamden.com

Honorable Derrylyn Gorski
First Seleciman

Bethany Town Hall

40 Peck Road

Bethany, CT 06524-3378
Daorski@Bethany-CT.com

David J. Monz

Updike, Kelly & Spellacy, P.C.
One Century Tower

285 Church Street

New Haven, CT 06510

dmonz@uks.com

Senator Joseph J. Crisco, Jr.
17" District

Legislative Office Building
Room 2800

Hartford, CT:: 06106
Crisco@senatedems.stafe.ct.us

' Elizabeth P, Gilson, Esq.
383 Orange Street
New Haven, CT 06511

egilson@snet.net

Anthony M. Fitzgerald, Esq.
Brian T. Henebry, Esq.
Carmody & Torrance LLP

50 Leavenworth St., P.O. Box 1110

Waterbury, CT 06721-1110

{W1272693}

Nl

David A. Reif

Jane K. Warren

Joel B. Casey

McCarter & English, LLP -
Cityplace |

Hartford, CT 06103
dreif@mccarter.com

William J. Kupinse, Jr.
First Selectman

Easton Town Hall

225 Center Road

P.0. Box 61

Easton, CT 06612
wkupinse@eastonct.org

David R. Schaefer, Esq.

Brenner Saltzman & Wallman LLP
271 Whitney Avenue

New Haven, CT 06511

dschaefer@bswlaw.com

Charles H. Walsh, Esq,
Eileen M. Meskill, Esq.

55 Elm Street

P.0. Box 120

Hartford, CT 06141-0120
charles walsh@po.state.ct.us
eileen.meskill@po.state.ct.us

Karyl Lee.Hall, Esq.
Co-Chairman

Branford Conservation & Environment

Cormmission
c/o Box 3072
Branford, CT 06405

Karylleehalli@aol.com

Honorable Kevin DelGobbo
Energy and Technology Committee
Legislative Office Building

Room 3904

Hartford, CT 06106-1591

Kevin.delgobbo@housegop.state.ct.us

Timothy P. Lynch

Deputy City Atiorney

City Attorney’s Office

245 deKoven Drive .

P.O. Box 1300

Middletown, CT 064571300
timothy.lynch@cityofmiddletown.com

Honorable William A. Aniskovich
12" District

15 Grove Avenue

Branford, CT 06405
William.A.Aniskovich@po.state.ctus

Mr. Franco Chieffalo

General Supervisor

First District Water Department
P.0. Box 27

Norwalk, CT 06852
fchieffalo@norwalkfdwd.org

Senator Leonard A, Fasano
34" District

Seven Sycamore Lane
North Haven, CT 06473
Len.Fasano@po.state.ct.us

Honorable John E. Opie, First Selectman
Branford Town Hall

P.O. Box 150, Town Hall

Branford, CT 06405
jopie@branford-ct.qov

Thomas M. Amstrong, Esq.
Reid and Riege, P.C.

One Financial Plaza

Hartford, CT 06103

(860) 278-1150

(860) 240-1002
RHoff@ReidandRiege.com
TArmstrong@ReidandRiege.com




